

**SC 90/2022**  
**STATE Vs. ASHISH @ DEVA**  
**FIR NO.358 /2020**  
**PS Kanjhawala**

**28.01.2023**

**Regular Addl. PP for the State is on leave today.**

Present: Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl.PP for the State.

Accused Surajpal produced from JC.

Accused Ashish @ Deva, Pradeep, Ajay Dabas and

Deepak Dabas @ Teetar produced from JC through VC.

Sh.Harjas Anand, Sh. Sandeep Chikhara, Sh. Aditya

Sharma, Ld. Defence counsel for the accused

Ashish @ Deva

Arguments on charge on behalf of accused Ashish @ Deva and ld. APP for the State heard.

Ld. counsel for the remaining accused persons again not present.

The matter pertains to the year 2020 wherein the chargesheet was placed before the court in the year 2022. However , despite given numerous opportunities, Ld. counsel for the remaining accused persons have not advanced arguments on charge till date.

Taking note of the delay already occurred in the matter, this court is not inclined to grant any further opportunity to the remaining accused persons for advancing arguments on charge.

Put up for clarifications, if any/ orders on charge on **24.02.2023.**

**(BABRU BHAN)**  
**ADDL.SESIONS JUDGE-03,**  
**NORTH WEST DISTT,**  
**ROHINI COURTS**  
**DELHI/28.01.2023**