

IA 15/2026
SC 90/2022
State Vs. Ashish @ Deva & Ors.
FIR No. 358/2020
PS Kanjhawala
U/s 3(1)(i)/3(2)/3(4) MCOCA

19.02.2026

Both the regular Stenographers are on leave today.

Present : Shri Vikas-II, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Shri Akshay, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused
Suraj Pal @ Bhagta.

This is an urgent application for custody bail U/s 439 Cr.P.C/483 of BNSS read with Section 21(4) of MCOC Act on the ground that father of the applicant namely Anup Singh passed away on 19.02.2026 at his residence i.e. H. No. 277, Bajitpur Thakran, Bawana, Delhi-110039.

Let death verification report of father of applicant/accused be called for 2:00 PM.

Copy of application be sent to the SHO concerned for necessary information and compliance.

**(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/19.02.2026**

Contd/-

At 3:00 PM

Present : Shri Vikas-II, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Shri Akshay, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused
Suraj Pal @ Bhagta.

Reply regarding custody bail application received from PS Kanjhawala through whatsapp of Naib Court (Prosecution) attached with this Court.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused has submitted that presence of applicant is necessary for his father's last rites & rituals as there is no other male member in his family. It is further submitted that applicant belongs to a poor family and he will not be able to afford the expenses occurred for payment of day's salary to the police officials.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Considering the submissions and taking humanitarian ground, let applicant/accused **Suraj Pal @ Bhagta** be produced in custody to perform last rites and rituals of his father to his residence i.e. H. No. 277, Bajitpur Thakran, Bawana, Delhi-110039 and back to jail.

Accordingly, directions are issued to concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the applicant/accused in custody to perform last rites and rituals of his father on 19.02.2026 for 03 hours i.e. 4:00 PM to 7:00 PM.

Contd/-

-3-

Let the concerned Jail Superintendent be intimated accordingly. Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail through all modes particularly through special messenger for necessary compliance.

Since the applicant is stated to be a poor person who cannot afford the expenses, let the expenses shall be bear by the State.

Copy of the order be also given *dasti*.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/19.02.2026